

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2 0 0 5
(CC 41 0 5 - 4 2 4 2 / 2 0 0 5)

(From the judgement and order dated 14 / 1 0 / 2 0 0 3 in WA No. 2 5 9 8- 27 3 5 / 2 0 0 2 (S
- R E S)
of The HIGH COUR T OF KA R N A T A K A AT BANGA L O R E)

STAT E OF KA R N A T A K A & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

M.T. V E N K A T E S H & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for stay and c/delay in filing SL P and office report)

Date: 2 5/ 0 2 / 2 0 0 8 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E A.K. MATHU R
HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E AFTA B ALAM

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Vikra nt Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kum a r Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Arul Varma, adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amit Sibal, Adv.
Mr. V. Laxmina r ay a n, adv.
Mr. Kas hi Vishweshwa r, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Amit Sibal, Adv.
Mr. V. Laxmina r ay a n, adv.
Mr. Kas hi Vishweshwa r, Adv.
Mr. Ghans hya m Joshi, Adv

Mr. Amit Sibal, Adv.
Mr. V. Laxmina r ay a n, adv.
Mr. Kas hi Vishweshwa r, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kuma r, Adv

Mr. Amit Sibal, Adv.
Mr. V. Laxmina r ay a n, adv.
Mr. Kas hi Vishweshwa r, Adv.
Ms. A. Sumathi ,Adv

Mr. V. Laxmin a r aya n, Adv.
Mr. Shar a n Dev Singh Tha ku r, Adv.
Dr. Sushil Balwad a, Adv.

...2/-

- 2 -

Mr. Mallika rjun S., Adv.
Ms. E. R. Sumathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
OR D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We direct that in the light of para 53 of the decision of this Court in the

case of State of Karnataka & Ors. Vs. Uma Devi (2006) 4 SCC, 1 the case of these respondents, who have already completed more than 22 years of service, shall be individually examined by the authorities concerned. We hope and trust that the authorities will look into the individual cases and examine their continuation in service in terms of the schemes or other provisions of law on the subject available in the State. The authorities shall also take into consideration the law laid down by this Court in the case of U.P. State Electricity Board Vs. Pooran Chandra Pandey & Others (2007) 7 SCC, 374. However, till the individual cases are not scrutinized by the authorities, these respondents- incumbents will be allowed to continue in service.

With the abovesaid observations, the special leave petitions stand disposed of.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)
Court Master